

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE CLAIRE R. KELLY, JUDGE

RETRACTABLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; OFFICE)	
OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE)	
REPRESENTATIVE; KATHERINE TAI)	Court No. 24-00185
TRADE REPRESENTATIVE; UNITED)	PUBLIC VERSION
STATES CUSTOMS & BORDER)	
PROTECTION; TROY MILLER, in his)	CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL
capacity as Senior Official Performing the)	OMITTED FROM PAGES 3, 5, 10
Duties of Commissioner, U.S. Customs &)	
Border Protection,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS' POST-HEARING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL

MEGAN M. GRIMBALL
PHILIP A. BUTLER
Associate General Counsel
Office of the United States Trade
Representative

EMMA L. TINER
Attorney
International Trade Litigation
Office of the Assistant Chief Counsel
U.S. Customs and Border Protection

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE
Deputy Director

EMMA E. BOND
Senior Trial Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 305-2034
Email: Emma.E.Bond@usdoj.gov

October 22, 2024

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Court Need Not Reach Irreparable Harm Because The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Pursuant To Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)	1
II. The Testimony At The Hearing Demonstrates That Retractable Will Not Experience Irreparable Harm Absent The Requested Preliminary Injunction	2
A. Retractable Fails To Identify Any Immediate, Irreparable Harm That Could Not Be Redressed By A Favorable Ruling On The Merits	2
B. Retractable’s Proposed Relief Would Alter The Status Quo—Thus Requiring A Heightened Showing Of Harm That Retractable Is Unable To Meet	3
1. Retractable Does Not Face Immediate Extinction	5
2. After More Than \$80 Million In Investment By The Federal Government, Retractable Has Viable Alternatives To Importing The Majority Of Its Merchandise From China	5
3. Retractable Could Reduce Executive Pay	8
4. Retractable’s Concerns About Cutting Its Product Line Do Not Establish Irreparable Harm	8
III. Granting A Preliminary Injunction In This Case Is Contrary To The Public Interest	9
IV. USCIT Rule 65(c) Security Is Required	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Belgium v. United States</i> , 452 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Comm. Overseeing Action for Lumber Int’l Trade Investigations or Negotiations v. United States</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)	2, 3
<i>In re Section 301 Cases</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 1355 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)	9
<i>Queen’s Flowers de Colombia v. United States, (Queen’s Flowers)</i> , 947 F. Supp. 503 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1996)	5
<i>Shree Rama Enterprises v. United States</i> , 983 F. Supp. 192 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1997)	4
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Ent., Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>U.S. Ass’n of Importers of Textiles & Apparel v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 413 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	4
